money, securities, and goods, which are real and certain in amount as a result of unlawful 

acts either intentionally or negligently. This emphasizes that the state loss has been proven 

real and not speculative. Thus, based on legal facts and official audits, the element of real or 

tangible state financial losses of Rp17,706,746,943 (seventeen billion seven hundred six 

million seven hundred forty-six thousand nine hundred forty-three rupiahs) has been fulfilled 

in this case. This means that not only the formal aspects of the elements of the offense are 

fulfilled, but also the material elements have been proven in an open and accountable trial. 

To relate this case to the relevant theories and legal framework, the following matrix